# CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group Price List No. 1 Section 3

Page 14 Release 34

UTAH Release 34
Issued: 8-23-2023 01-25-2023
Effective: 9-1-2023 02-01-2023

(A.L. 2023-P01P06)

## 3. CONSUMER LONG DISTANCE SERVICE OFFERINGS

## 3.4 CALLING PLANS

# 3.4.6 CENTURYLINK UNLIMITED

- B. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)
  - 5. Certain restrictions apply. The CenturyLink Unlimited calling plan may not be used in conjunction with the following: auto dialers, prolonged long distance Internet access connections, call center applications including, but not limited to, auto dialers, PBX trunks, ground start line or trunks, ISDN services, foreign exchange services, public telephone services, public access smart-pay phones, analog to digital conversion digital PBX services, WATS services, PBX services, non-square electronic key telephone systems, hybrid key telephone systems, predictive calling/dialing systems, automatic outbound dialing systems, any type of automatic call distribution system, or the functional equivalent of any such system listed above. The Company may monitor customer's usage to ensure that customer's use of the CenturyLink Unlimited calling plan is consistent with the applicable restrictions. If the Company determines customer is in violation of above listed restrictions, customer shall forfeit eligibility for rates under this plan and will be moved to a usage sensitive plan of customer's choice.
  - 6. If customer's usage exceeds 5,000 Minutes Of Use in any month, customer shall be presumed to be in violation of the applicable restrictions and it shall be the responsibility of customer to demonstrate to the Company that customer's use was not a violation of any of the restrictions.
  - 7. The Company may take any other action permitted by this Price List and applicable laws and regulations where misuse, abuse, improper use or a violation hereof is detected.
  - 8. Call detail is provided.
- C. Rates and Charges

<ul><li> All Time Periods</li><li> Per Minute</li></ul>	INTERLATA RATE	INTRALATA RATE
	_	_
	MONTHLY RATE [1]	
• Per Line	\$13 <u>17</u> .00 (I)	

[1] The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's Interstate—Rates and Services Schedule Interstate and International No. 9.

# CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group Price List No. 1 SECTION 3

Page 20 Release 34

UTAH Release <u>34</u>
Issued: 8-23-2023<del>01-25-2023</del> Effective: 9-1-2023<del>02-01-2023</del>

(A.L. 2023-P01P06)

## 3. CONSUMER LONG DISTANCE SERVICE OFFERINGS

# 3.5 CALLING PLANS 3.5.4 CENTURYLINK UNLIMITED (Cont'd)

- 5. Certain restrictions apply. The CenturyLink Unlimited calling plan may not be used in conjunction with the following: auto dialers, prolonged long distance Internet access connections, call center applications including, but not limited to, auto dialers, PBX trunks, ground start line or trunks, ISDN services, foreign exchange services, public telephone services, public access smart-pay phones, analog to digital conversion digital PBX services, WATS services, PBX services, non-square electronic key telephone systems, hybrid key telephone systems, predictive calling/dialing systems, automatic outbound dialing systems, any type of automatic call distribution system, or the functional equivalent of any such system listed above. The Company may monitor customer's usage to ensure that customer's use of the CenturyLink Unlimited calling plan is consistent with the applicable restrictions. If the Company determines customer is in violation of above listed restrictions, customer shall forfeit eligibility for rates under this plan and will be moved to a usage sensitive plan of customer's choice.
- 6. If customer's usage exceeds 5,000 Minutes Of Use in any month, customer shall be presumed to be in violation of the applicable restrictions and it shall be the responsibility of customer to demonstrate to the Company that customer's use was not a violation of any of the restrictions.
- 7. The Company may take any other action permitted by this Price List and applicable laws and regulations where misuse, abuse, improper use or a violation hereof is detected.
- 8. Where billing facilities exist, call detail is not provided on the customer's paper invoice unless the customer contacts the Company and requests that their call detail appear on their paper bill from the Company.
- C. Rates and Charges

All Time Periods	INTERLATA RATE	INTRALATA RATE
- Per Minute		
	MONTHLY RATE [1]	
• Per Line	<b>13<u>17</u>.00</b> (I)	

[1] The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's Interstate Rates and Services Schedule Interstate and International No. 9.

# CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group Price List No. 1 SECTION 3

Page 30 Release 45

(T)

(T)

UTAH Release 45
Issued: 8-23-202301-25-2023
Effective: 9-1-202302-01-2023

(A.L. 2023-P01P06)

# 3. CONSUMER LONG DISTANCE SERVICE OFFERINGS

# 3.6 CALLING PLANS (Cont'd)

## 3.6.5 STAND ALONE UNLIMITED LONG DISTANCE

# A. General Description

Stand Alone Unlimited customers will receive unlimited interstate and intrastate Dial-1 voice usage for a monthly recurring charge. A 10 cent per minute charge applies for data calls, including but not limited to fax, modem tones, and calls to long distance dial-up Internet providers.

## B. Terms and Conditions

- 1. Unlimited Dial-1 calling is available only for typical domestic residential voice usage. This service may not be used for any purpose inconsistent with typical residential voice usage, including calls to 900 numbers, directory assistance, calling card, operator services, toll free calling services, auto-dialing, commercial facsimile, chat rooms, call centers, direct telemarketing centers, resale, and any other use that does not involve a single path person-to-person conversation or voice message. Single path calls that originate into multi-party conference calls are allowed although the Customer may not use this service to complete multiple simultaneous outgoing calls through use of a LEC-provided feature that provide multiple paths over a single line. Calls to residential toll-free accounts are not available for Unlimited Dial-1 calling.
- 2. The Company reserves the right to move a Customer on this plan to an alternative plan if the Company determines, in its sole discretion, that the Customer's usage on the plan does not resemble typical residential usage. For the purpose of this plan, typical residential usage is presumed to be total usage that does not exceed 5,000 minutes per month of intrastate and/or interstate service per line.

# C. Rates and Charges

• Voice Usage Rate, per minute \$ 0.00

• Data Rate, per minute 0.10

• Intrastate Monthly Recurring Charge \$15.7816.00 (I)

The monthly recurring charge which affords Customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's <u>Rates and Services</u> interstate Residence-Schedule Interstate and International No. 9.

# CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group Price List No. 1 SECTION 103

Page 41

(T)

UTAH Release 45
Issued: 8-23-2023<del>01-22-2021</del> Effective: 9-1-2023<del>02-01-2021</del>

(A.L. <del>2021</del>2023-<del>P01</del>P06)

## 103. OBSOLETE CONSUMER LONG DISTANCE SERVICE OFFERINGS

# 103.6 CALLING PLANS (F/K/A EMBARQ COMMUNICATIONS, INC. D/B/A CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS)

## 103.6.1 HOME PHONE II PER MINUTE

# A. General Description

Home Phone II Per Minute long distance plan is an outbound direct dial service designed for residential customers. There is a monthly recurring charge associated with this service.

## B. Terms and Conditions

- 1. A customer who subscribes to Home Phone II Per Minute pays a per minute usage rate for all interstate and/or intrastate Dial-1 usage plus a monthly recurring charge.
- 2. This plan is provisioned in conjunction with the interstate Home Phone II Per Minute long distance calling plan under which CenturyLink provides interstate long distance usage. All other rates, terms and conditions, including any applicable discounts and customer eligibility under this plan are specified in the CenturyLink Rates and Services Schedule.
- 3. To be eligible for this service, the customer must subscribe to the CenturyLink Local Exchange Company's qualifying Home Phone II local service package and a qualifying high-speed internet service. Rates for local service apply in addition to the rates listed below. All services must be billed by an affiliated CenturyLink company on the same invoice to subscribe to this offer. Each line subscribed to Home Phone II Per Minute long distance calling plan must meet the eligibility requirements.
- 4. Calls made using the Home Phone II Per Minute long distance calling plan are billed in full minute increments.

# C. Rates and Charges

PER MINUTE

Switched Outbound

\$0.11<del>(I)</del>

MONTHLY RECURRING CHARGE

Intrastate, Per Month, Per Line
 Interstate, Per Month, Per Line
 [1]

[1] The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's <a href="Interstate">Interstate</a> Rates and Services Schedule <a href="Interstate">Interstate</a> and <a hr

UT2021-02

(N)

## Price List No. 1

SECTION 4

Page 81 Release 34 (T)

<del>(C)</del>

UTAH Release 34
Issued: 8-23-20238-12-2016

Effective: 9-1-20238-20-2016

(A.L. <del>2016</del>2023-<del>P03</del>P06)

### 4. BUSINESS COMPLEX SERVICE OFFERINGS

# 4.5 CALLING PLANS

- 4.5.6 Unlimited Business Voice LD
  - B. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)
  - 12. Term agreements are available. If a customer terminates CenturyLink long distance service before the term expires, an early termination charge will be applied, per line. The following charges will be included in the total amount billed for early termination of the Unlimited Business Voice offer. The early termination terms, conditions and waivers for Qwest local service as specified in Sections 2 and 5 of the Qwest Corporation Exchange and Network Services tariffs, price lists, price schedules and catalogs also apply.
    - 1-year term, \$20.00 early termination charge
    - 2-year term, \$40.00 early termination charge[1]
    - 3-year term, \$60.00 early termination charge
  - 13. If customer's Core Connect 1 or Unlimited Business Voice services are terminated either by the customer or the Company, the customer's long distance service will be converted to the Choice Unlimited calling plan as defined elsewhere in Section 4.
  - C. Rates and Charges

### MONTHLY RATE

1. Unlimited Business Voice LD[2]

· Switched Outbound Per Line

\$<del>15.00</del>19.00 (I)

- Month-to-month

10.00

- 1, 2, and 3 year term
- 2. Long Distance Line Charge

 Per Line (applies to both Core Connect Unlimited and Core Connect Unlimited Voice LD)

3.99

3. Inbound (Toll-Free)

Per minute rates and the monthly charge for each 8XX number are located under Choice Unlimited for Business, as defined elsewhere in Section 4.

[1] Grandfathered and not available to new customers effective August 20, 2016.

<del>(N)</del>

[2] Effective August 20, 2016, this service is grandfathered and not available to new customers on month-to-month or 2-year term.

(N)

# CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group

Price List No. 1

**SECTION 4** 

Page 95

**UTAH** Issued: 8-23-2023<del>6-7-2019</del>

Release 23 Effective: 9-1-2023<del>6-14-2019</del>

(A.L. <del>2019</del>2023-<del>P03</del>P06)

# 4. BUSINESS COMPLEX SERVICE OFFERINGS

#### 4.7 **CALLING PLANS**

#### 4.7.1 CENTURYLINK BUSINESS BUNDLE UNLIMITED (CONT'D)

(T)

<del>(T)</del>

<del>(T)</del>

(T)

# C. Rates and Charges

1. Per Minute

CenturyLink Business Bundle Unlimited (Plan A and Plan B)		CURRENT INTRASTATE PER MINUTE RATE
Qualified Voice Outbound Usage	Option 2	_

# 2. Monthly Plan Fees [1]

CenturyLink Business Bundle (Plan A)	Unlimited	CURRENT INTRASTATE MONTHLY RATE PER LINE	— <del>(T-M)</del>
Initial Line	Option 2	\$5. <del>00</del> 25 (I)	
Each Additional Line	Option 2	\$5. <del>00</del> 25 (I)	
		CURRENT INTRASTATE	
CenturyLink Business Bundle Unlimited		MONTHLY RATE PER	
(Plan B)		LINE	
Initial Line	Option 2	\$ <del>2</del> 3.50 <u>(I)</u>	
Each Additional Line	Option 2	\$ <del>2</del> 3.50 (I)	<del>(1-M)</del>

(T)

(T)

The interstate portion of the monthly recurring charge which affords customers the [1] ability to place interstate long-distance calls is located in the Company's Interstate Rates and Services Schedule Interstate and International No. 10.

# CenturyLink Communications, LLC d/b/a Lumen Technologies Group

Price List No. 1

SECTION 104 Page 24

UTAH Release ±2
Issued: 8-23-202310-06-2014 Effective: 9-1-202310-13-2014

(A.L. <del>201</del>42023-<del>P03</del>P06)

## 104. OBSOLETE BUSINESS COMPLEX SERVICE OFFERINGS

# 104.5 CALLING PLANS 104.5.2 BUSINESS LINE UNLIMITED (Cont'd)

C. Rates and Charges

# INTERLATA RATE INTRALATA RATE

	INTERLATA KATE INTRALATA KATE	
<ul><li>All Time Periods</li><li>Per Minute</li></ul>		
	MONTHLY RATE	
<ul><li>Monthly Fee [1]</li><li>Per Line</li><li>With Call Detail</li></ul>	\$2530.00(I) 2530.00(I)	(C
• Toll-Free Service/Features	[ <u><del>1</del>2</u> ]	(T

- [1] The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place(N)interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's Rates and Services|Schedule Interstate and International No. 10.(N)
- [12] Toll-Free Service and Features are billed at the same rates found in the LDA (T) offering, specified in 104.4.1, preceding.